ITeEm #3
CiC
08-09-12

HIS”IREC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSHE

July 31, 2012
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer / CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Interim Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: Consideration of Final Change Order (Change Order No. 3) for the Nichol Mill Lane
Improvements Project (COF Contract No 2010-0180) for a Decrease in the contract Amount of
$25,016.52.

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information to

consider the Final Change Order for the Nichol Mill Lane Improvements Project.

Background
On July 13, 2010 the BOMA passed unanimously Resolution 2010-51, a Resolution to authorize the construction

of the Nichol Mill Lane Project. Construction Bids were publicly opened and read aloud on January 6, 2011 and
Jenco Construction, Inc was the low bidder. The Construction Notice to Proceed date was February 14, 2011. At
this time, the contractor has fulfilled its obligations as part of the construction contract and has submitted the final
pay request.

Financial Impact
Approval of the Final Change Order (Change Order #3) will result in a decrease of $25,016.52 to COF Contract
No. 2010-0180 with Jenco Construction, Inc. Final contract price will be $1,212,487.04

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the Final Change Order (Change Order #3) with Jenco Construction, Inc for a
decrease in the contract amount of $25,016.52 to COF Contract No. 2010-0180.




2985 Sidco Drive
Nashville, TN 37204
(615) 383-1113

Fax (615) 386-8469
WWW.SS-inc.com

July 30, 2012

Mr. Owen Jennette via Email and U.S. Mail
Jenco Construction, Inc.

P.O. Box 37

Bon Agua, TN 37025

RE:  Nichol Mill Lane Improvements
Change Order No. 3 - Final

Dear Owen:

Please find attached three (3) copies of Change Order No. 3 for your execution. The change order
indicates a deduction in the original contract price of $25,016.52; which is representative of the final
quantities required to complete the work. A single copy of a notice of warranty period document is also
included for your acceptance.

In addition to execution of the attached documents, please proceed with the final payment application
for the release of retainage funds. This application shall illustrate the final change order deduction, and
include the closeout submittals such as your release of liens and consent of surety forms by
attachment. We request that you also include the additional documentation requested related to the
additional cost of the extension of the bond and insurance on the project.

Each of the requested documents shall be completed and returned to me at your earliest convenience.

We appreciate your work on this project and look forward to its closure. Do not hesitate to contact me
to discuss this further.

Sincerely,

e —
o S

ke ?’ S
ey { v

A ; ) v
f’/ / | 7‘ P Loy et

SMETH/?ECKMAN REID, INC.

£k

/T ‘ L p
Andrew %&Johr{%ﬁf PE.
Attachments

cC! Paul Holzen — City of Franklin (via email)
File (10-41-028.0)



CHANGE ORDER

BEN R RS TN S IS Julv 38,2002

City o brankia, | epnesses
Jenco Uoastructinn Inc

Schol Ml Lane bnproy ements
Sevitds Sechinan Red, fne,

Vontare ferh erariec g chaoge e COBIREE A Tor he ubore relirenced Pt

Lhesertpition

CETTCTIVE DATS

Change Order reflecis (e Floal Quantities of bid and allovanee items weeessary 1o complete the work.

This Chanee Qvder is not associated with proiect time., The project was aecepted on the project completion date

of April 12,2012,

Reason for Chanye Order

Agrecment by all parties (o this Figal Chanee Order and Fingl Cuantities will close the oroicet.

Hiciclmnenix ol ist docwonents suppioriing <l

o CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price;

§ 1,237.503.56
) Net Inerease (Decrease) Trom Previons Chanpe Orders - -
S 1 S

Cemract Price prior (o this Change Oreer,
§1,237.503.56
- Net Tncieave {Decrease) of Uis Chmzscwi der -
“ i $ (25,016.52) , o
Centract Price with all approved Change Orders:
- -~ e . g g $ £ *2 i 2 ‘4376{}4

Phe Terms of Agreement see made a3 part of this € hange Order along with the above

e baded wighy this change order

APPROV 1y

T AR A -
ENGINEERY Authorized Signature) OWNER (Autharized Signatre
Dyl DAL

FOUIITQTICTE. NGO P 10 redae i

drized Sirnatr

VLS. Iy s

1A}



MOTICE OF WARRANTY PERIOD

ity of Franklin wOﬁffJf Mo 2010 Q180 .
Fotinesting i e Frogeot Hichal dill Lene fnerovemants
T i Avee Sl T
Foanklin, TR 37064 e e

Whereas we Jenco Construction, Ine. o ACONTRACTOR) erfered inlo a contract with the CHTY O
FRARCLIN, on Jdanuary 11, 2043 o fu the constricton by said Congaciar of the atiove designatec]
ottt act and W? ereas, as part of the contract documents the CONIRACTO i3 required Lo gusranies ail
work for one vear and provide a nne year wartanty ram tve dare of final acceptance hy the CITY OF

FRABICLIM, srd Wheress the gate of final acceptance aof sll work for Phase | (Including Malt oy Lane
irtarsection and Traffic Signal Work is October 12, 2011 and the 1 yroar warranky pecod will officiall by
eapire on Qctober 12, 2012; and Whereas the date of final acceptance of all work tor Phase 1l snd 3
surface pavirg mix is April 12, 2017 and the 1vear warrant by pedod will officially expite an April 12,
2013

/”swbmvcd / }T)N [
L A B i /? /,},
w AL ] WM
¢ /

:i»xGiM&E | 2 CITY PROJECT MANAGER
Date: 7/ 30/ 2ene e 7/31/ 2017

ACCEPTED

Hyr ’
COMTRACT

Dater 7:‘,3'2, P

OR ’rwt igmm e}



