ITEM #26
BOMA
08/14/2012

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

July 31, 2012
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer / CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Interim Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: Consideration of Final Change Order (Change Order No. 3) for the Nichol Mill Lane
Improvements Project (COF Contract No 2010-0180) for a Decrease in the contract Amount of
$25,016.52.

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information to

consider the Final Change Order for the Nichol Mill Lane Improvements Project.

Background
On July 13, 2010 the BOMA passed unanimously Resolution 2010-51, a Resolution to authorize the construction

of the Nichol Mill Lane Project. Construction Bids were publicly opened and read aloud on January 6, 2011 and
Jenco Construction, Inc was the low bidder. The Construction Notice to Proceed date was February 14, 2011. At
this time, the contractor has fulfilled its obligations as part of the construction contract and has submitted the final
pay request.

Financial Impact
Approval of the Final Change Order (Change Order #3) will result in a decrease of $25,016.52 to COF Contract
No. 2010-0180 with Jenco Construction, Inc. Final contract price will be $1,212,487.04

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the Final Change Order (Change Order #3) with Jenco Construction, Inc for a
decrease in the contract amount of $25,016.52 to COF Contract No. 2010-0180.




2995 Sidco Drive
Nashville, TN'37204
(615) 383-1113

Fax (615) 386-8469
WWW.Ssr-inc.com

July 30, 2012

Mr. Owen Jennette via Email and U.S. Mail
Jenco Construction, Inc.

P.0O. Box 37

Bon Aqua, TN 37025

RE: Nichol Mill Lane Improvements
Change Order No. 3 — Final

Dear Owen:

Please find attached three (3) copies of Change Order No. 3 for your execution. The change order
indicates a deduction in the original contract price of $25,016.52; which is representative of the final
quantities required to complete the work. A single copy of a notice of warranty period document is also
included for your acceptance.

In addition to execution of the attached documents, please proceed with the final payment application
for the release of retainage funds. This application shall illustrate the final change order deduction, and
include the closeout submittals such as your release of liens and consent of surety forms by
attachment. We request that you also include the additional documentation requested related to the
additional cost of the extension of the bond and insurance on the project.

Each of the requested documents shall be completed and returned to me at your earliest convenience.

We appreciate your work on this project and look forward to its closure. Do not hesitate to contact me
to discuss this further.

Sincerely,

TN
—"__ V)
XM ) ;»AW‘ZMWMM,M%,WWMWM,u,...
é

T

5
S
/ Y

\K% ", ,M“‘/[
Andrew TxJohnson, P.E.

SMITH}ECKMAN REID, INC.
|

Attachments

ce: Paul Holzen — City of Franklin {via email)
File (10-41-028.0)



=

CHAMGE ORDE

jlz.flw} e

PEA T OO0 INSE A July 30, 20102 PETFCTIVE TYATY

ALK CHy of branklio, | ennesses
CORTRACTOR fenco Construchion e

]

| Lang huprove ments

nan Kaud,

sichol My
BRe St e

Progees:

Vowsare erby orarted g change o the CoRLsct arice o the above relereneed el

Hescrption

Change Order veflects the Final OQuantities of bid and allowance itoms necessary 10 complete the work,

This Change Order is not associated with preiect tine. The project was secepted on the projeet com pletion date
of April 12,2612,

Beason for O lage € hader
Agrecment by all parties to this Figal Chanee Ovder and Final Duantities will elose the project.

Attachmenix (List dacwments supporting ¢hange)

e CHANGE IN CONTR A(.’"R ICE: .
Original Contract Price;
$ 1,237.503.56
' -  Net Inerease { Decrease) from Previons Change Orderss 7 7~
e 000
Comract Price prior (o this Chaage Order.
51.237.503.56 o o
NetIncrease (Decrease) of Uiis Clage Order:
- $ (25,016.52)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:
F1,212,487.04

fhe Terms of Agreement are made a part of this Change Order atong with the abave requirements. Mo Lime mcrease s
mchided with this change order

RECOM z‘z,i b L . APPROVELY
s . (g' ’,’ "
. LT U LV S Y .
i oy v e b L7

utharized Signature) OWNFER (Awtharized Signature) CONT frized Nignature)

. DATE: O DATE M?*f,‘?}‘?w/ﬁ«»

MNEERYA

Dati e




NOTICE OF WARRANTY PERIOD

Uity of Frgnklin Contract Ma 2010 0180

feainesring Nifics Fragert Hichol Ml Lene Improveriants
TS thied Bve e Sonih R o
Fraedtiing TN 37064 ] N

Whersas, we _Jenco Construction, lne, [COMTRACTOR) eulered inlo a contract with the CiTY 0y
FRANKLUIM, o January 11, 2011 ur the construction by sald Contracior of the above desigrated
tontracl, and Whereas, as part of the contract docurnants tae CON [RACTOR i required Lo guarantee all
work for one yvear and prowide a ane-year warranty fram the date of final acceptance by the CITY OF
FRANKLING snd Whereas the date of final acceptance of all work for Phase | (inctuding Mallory Lane
Irtarsection and Traffic Signal Work is Qctober 12, 2011 ond the 1 year warranty period will officialy
expire on October 12, 2012; and Whereas the date of fina| acceptance of all work for Phase 1 and all

surface pavirg mix is April 12, 2012 and the 1 year warranty period will officially expite on April 12,
2013,

AV

CITY PROJECT MANAGER

£

ENGINEER | |
U

Date: 7/ 3o/ 2¢ 12 Date: _7/31/2017

ACCEPTED
b (L N W
CONTRACTOR (Autgorizedhignatire)

Date: m7" ?/*’7 f ?v




